margin across all the obtained plans. Decrease in output price by 50.00% marginally

reduced the gross margin obtainable by the smallholder arable crop farmers by 30.76%,

27.42%, 39.10%, 33.88% and 33.37% in optimum plans I and II and risk efficient plans

I, II and III respectively. Whereas, varying the output price by +50% resulted to marginal

increases in the gross margin across all plans by more than 40% except in risk efficient

plan II. Similarly, variation in price of product at +100% resulted in more than 100%

increases in the gross margin across all plans. These results are similar to the findings of

Jacob (2019) who also reported that the value of the objective function for arable crop

farmers increased by 21% with increased variation in the prices of farm output by 10%

in Niger State. This result is a clear indication that price of farm produce is a significant

determinant of farm revenue.

101

Figure 4.10: Sensitivity analysis of gross margin to variation in output price, capital and labour wage rate for arable crop enterprises

Source: Computed from Field Survey Data, 2019.

Optimum plan I Optimum plan II Risk efficient plan I
Risk efficient plan

II

Risk efficient plan

III

Previous value 465,968.30 438,192.10 415,471.80 450,502.40 400,341.10

Output price (-50%) 322,656.70 318,040.40 252,999.90 297,870.70 266,753.90

Output price (+50%) 799,887.70 745,873.90 746,504.60 726,165.40 667,901.70

Output price (+100%) 1,127,671.00 1,073,713.00 1,076,156.00 1,031,546.00 934,867.90

Capital (-50%) 447,632.00 438,192.10 397,620.70 433,347.00 381,213.60

Capital (+50%) 485,108.60 438,192.10 436,159.30 469,657.80 419,635.00

Capital (+100%) 504,264.00 438,192.10 455,570.20 488,813.20 438,062.40

Labour  (-50%) 507,288.60 503,633.10 450,039.50 469,379.60 415,751.80

Labour  (+50%) 455,258.70 402,283.60 395,362.10 402,247.20 385,039.40

Labour  (+100%) 437,862.50 384,081.80 380,770.90 385,657.20 370,546.50

 -

 200,000.00

 400,000.00

 600,000.00

 800,000.00

 1,000,000.00

 1,200,000.00

G
ro

ss
 m

a
rg

in
 (

N
a

ir
a

p

er
 h

ec
ta

re
)

102

Also, inadequate capital has been identified as a major source of financial risk as reported

by Jirgi (2013). When capital was varied by -50.00%, gross margins decreased marginally

by less than 5.00% across all the plans except in optimum plan II where there was no

change. When capital was varied by +50% and +100%, the gross margins increased by

just about 4.00% and 9.00% respectively across all the plans. However, gross margin in

[…]

margin decreased marginally by 57.16% in optimum plan I, 54.23% in optimum plan II,

51.17% in risk efficient plan I, 43.80% in risk efficient plan II and 44.37% in risk efficient

plan III respectively at -50.00% variations in prices of the output. However, at +50.00%

variations, gross margin marginally increased by 47.79%, 50.05%, 41.58%, 61.04% and

69.81% in optimum plans I, II, risk efficient plans I, II and III respectively. Gross margins

also increased by 95.58%, 107.30%, 83.17%, 105.28% and 126.11% respectively when

prices of output were varied by +100.00%.

0.00

1,000.00

2,000.00

3,000.00

4,000.00

5,000.00

6,000.00

7,000.00

8,000.00

9,000.00

10,000.00

Existing

plan

Optimum

plan I

Optimum

plan II

Risk

efficient

plan I

Risk

efficient

plan II

Risk

efficient

plan III

6,960.72

9,894.64

9,251.45

7,009.71 7,225.39

7,846.58

G
ro

ss
 M

a
rg

in
 (

₦
/m

et
er

 s
q

u
a
re

)

108

Figure 4.12: Sensitivity analysis of gross margin to variation in output price, capital and labour wage rate for fishery enterprises

Source: Computed from Field Survey Data, 2019.

Optimum plan I Optimum plan II Risk efficient plan I Risk efficient plan II Risk efficient plan III

Previous value 9,894.64 9,251.45 7,009.71 7,225.39 7,846.58

Output price (-50%) 4,239.01 4,234.39 3,422.87 4,060.37 4,364.82

Output price (+50%) 14,623.14 13,882.26 9,924.69 11,635.43 13,324.33

Output price (+100%) 19,351.64 19,178.18 12,839.67 14,832.10 17,742.05

Capital (-50%) 9,731.71 8,639.70 6,398.87 6,614.55 7,235.74

Capital (+50%) 10,046.33 9,842.57 7,553.27 7,774.68 8,410.78

Capital (+100%) 10,364.73 10,046.33 7,605.20 7,793.17 8,484.16

Labour  (-50%) 10,619.63 9,967.95 7,442.32 7,594.59 8,521.18

Labour  (+50%) 9,323.32 8,963.98 6,607.11 6,956.19 7,371.99

Labour  (+100%) 9,159.74 8,800.40 6,344.50 6,487.00 6,897.39

 -

 2,500.00

 5,000.00

 7,500.00

 10,000.00

 12,500.00

 15,000.00

 17,500.00

 20,000.00
G

ro
ss

 m
a
rg

in
 (

N
a
ir

a

p

er
 m

et
er

 s
q

u
a
re

)

109

When capital was reduced by 50.00%, gross margin decreased marginally by an average

of 6.64% in all the optimized plans, whereas, when capital was varied by +50% and

+100%, the gross margins increased marginally by 6.09% and 7.56% respectively across

all the plans. For variation in labour wage rate, it was observed that variation in labour

wage rate by -50% marginally increased the gross margin obtainable by 7.33%, 7.74%,

[…]

livelihoods of farm households. They also seem to command higher market prices as

compared to outputs of crop enterprises.

The sensitivity analysis of gross margins to variations in amount of capital revealed that

when capital was reduced by 50%, gross margin decreased marginally by 10.02%, 2.30%,

7.52%, 10.36% and 8.88% in optimum plans I and II and risk efficient plans I, II and III

respectively. On the other hand, when capital was increased by +50%, gross margins

increased slightly by 4.27%, 1.28%, 2.88%, and 5.18% in all the plans respectively except

in risk efficient plan III. Similar results were recorded when capital was doubled, that is,

increased by +100%. However, the gross margins increased slightly except in risk

efficient plan III.

117

Figure 4.14: Sensitivity analysis of gross margin to variation in output price, capital and labour wage rate for livestock enterprises

Source: Computed from Field Survey Data, 2019.

 -

 100,000.00

 200,000.00

 300,000.00

 400,000.00

 500,000.00

 600,000.00

 700,000.00

 800,000.00

 900,000.00

Optimum plan I Optimum plan II Risk efficient

plan I

Risk efficient

plan II

Risk efficient

plan III

Previous value 242,662.30 247,676.00 242,670.60 235,065.60 222,897.90

Output price (-50%) 113,494.90 113,939.40 115,646.90 99,709.34 111,678.40

Output price (+50%) 536,649.40 551,085.30 559,348.10 556,388.20 449,288.40

Output price (+100%) 859,922.80 874,400.40 882,740.40 874,409.70 576,937.40

Capital (-50%) 218,344.30 241,981.30 224,429.60 210,724.20 203,095.60

Capital (+50%) 253,014.50 250,835.30 249,658.30 247,234.30 222,897.90

Capital (+100%) 253,372.00 251,543.60 255,200.40 247,435.20 222,897.90

Labour  (-50%) 244,527.00 249,534.80 243,958.80 251,503.50 223,260.70

Labour  (+50%) 240,814.20 245,857.40 241,742.40 230,997.30 222,735.10

Labour  (+100%) 238,957.80 243,996.00 239,886.00 226,929.10 222,572.30

G
ro

ss
 m

a
rg

in
 (

N
a

ir
a

p

er
 T

L
U

)

118

For variation in human labour wage rate, when wage rate was reduced by 50%, it led to

marginal increase of 0.77% in optimum plan I, 0.75% in optimum plan II, 0.53% in risk

efficient plan I, 6.99% in risk efficient plan II and 0.16% in risk efficient plan III

respectively. When the wage rate of labour was increased by half, that is, +50.00%, it was

observed that gross margins declined by just 0.76%, 0.73%, 0.38%, 1.73% and 0.07% in

optimum plans I and II and risk efficient plans I, II and III respectively. When labour

[…]

The gross margins in all the optimized plans are higher than that of the existing plan. This

further implies that an average smallholder farmer has the possibility to maximize gross

margin in the area by adopting any of the risk minimized plans or gross margin

maximizing optimum plans even under limited resource conditions.

4.4.4.5 Sensitivity analysis of gross margin for farm enterprise combinations

The results of the sensitivity analysis carried out to examine the effects of varying prices

of output, capital and labour wage rates on the gross margins of the smallholder farmers

is presented in Figure 4.16. When prices of output were varied at -50.00%, the results

indicated that gross margin declined by an average of 49.93% in the deterministic gross

margin maximization optimum plan. Similarly, gross margin also declined by an average

of 49.56% in the risk efficient plans.

128

Figure 4.16: Sensitivity analysis of gross margin to variation in output price, capital and labour wage rate for pooled farm enterprises

Source: Computed from Field Survey Data, 2019.

Optimum plan I Optimum plan II Risk efficient plan I Risk efficient plan II
Risk efficient plan

III

Previous value 582,711.40 516,863.10 547,169.80 478,763.40 412,647.10

Output price (-50%) 276,559.10 272,231.30 267,360.50 239,950.70 215,930.60

Output price (+50%) 1,052,525.00 999,031.80 1,038,047.00 917,566.40 860,405.70

Output price (+100%) 1,585,825.00 1,534,179.80 1,543,959.00 1,411,596.30 1,308,167.80

Capital (-50%) 544,106.70 463,253.90 524,817.60 463,336.00 388,430.90

Capital (+50%) 613,042.10 610,672.70 612,401.40 516,718.70 427,425.70

Capital (+100%) 620,442.40 613,856.70 614,938.90 518,662.00 442,055.80

Labour  (-50%) 599,995.40 539,770.10 563,136.20 495,300.10 420,062.40

Labour  (+50%) 567,636.60 508,896.80 531,423.80 463,587.70 406,231.60

Labour  (+100%) 553,095.30 494,721.20 515,677.80 447,841.70 398,785.60

 -

 250,000.00

 500,000.00

 750,000.00

 1,000,000.00

 1,250,000.00

 1,500,000.00

 1,750,000.00

G
ro

ss
 m

a
rg

in
 (

N
a
ir

a
)

129

For +50.00% variations, it was observed that gross margin increased by an average of

86.96% and 96.62% in the optimum and risk efficient plans respectively. Increases of

184.49% and 198.01% was recorded in the optimum and risk efficient plans respectively

over the previously obtained gross margin when prices of output were doubled, that is,

+100.00%. This implies that farm enterprise gross margins were highly sensitive to

changes in the prices of output. These results are similar to what was reported by Jacob